

ETFS S&P/ASX 100 ETF (ZOZI)

ARSN: 605 618 577

ETFS S&P/ASX 300 High Yield Plus ETF (ZYAU)

ARSN: 605 617 963

ETFS S&P 500 High Yield Low Volatility ETF (ZYUS)

ARSN: 605 617 687

ETFS EURO STOXX 50® (ESTX)

ARSN: 612 529 576

ETFS Morningstar Global Technology ETF (TECH)

ARSN: 616 755 652

ETFS Global Core Infrastructure ETF (CORE)

ARSN: 616 755 741

ETFS ROBO Global Robotics and Automation ETF (ROBO)

ARSN: 616 755 803

Supplementary Product Disclosure Statement

Date issued 18 May 2018

Responsible Entity

ETFS Management (AUS) Limited ACN 13 150 433 828 AFSL No 466778

This is a Supplementary Product Disclosure Statement ('**SPDS**') for the ETFS S&P/ASX 100 ETF (ZOZI), ETFS S&P/ASX 300 High Yield Plus ETF (ZYAU), ETFS S&P 500 High

Yield Low Volatility ETF (ZYUS), ETFS EURO STOXX 50® (ESTX), ETFS Morningstar Global Technology ETF (TECH), ETFS Global Core Infrastructure ETF (CORE) and ETFS ROBO Global Robotics and Automation ETF (ROBO) schemes (each a '**Fund**') Product Disclosure Statement ('**PDS**') dated 9 June 2017. The issuer of this SPDS and the PDS is ETFS Management (AUS) Limited ('**ETFS**') (ABN 13 150 433 828 AFSL No 466778), which is the responsible entity of, and issuer of Units in, the Fund.

A copy of this SPDS has been lodged with ASIC. Neither ASIC nor ASX Limited take any responsibility for the contents of this SPDS.

This SPDS should be read in conjunction with the PDS dated 9 June 2017 and the first Supplementary Product Disclosure Statement dated 1 September 2018. If you receive this SPDS electronically, ETFS will provide you with a paper copy free of charge upon request.

The purpose of this SPDS is to update the PDS to reflect a change in the contact details of the Responsible Entity, to change the name of ETF Securities Limited, the global parent company of the Responsible Entity and to update other miscellaneous information in the PDS.

Please contact ETFS on **(02) 8311 3488** or <u>infoAU@etfsecurities.com.au</u> if you have any questions regarding this change to the PDS.

The following changes are made to the PDS by this SPDS:

References to Responsible Entity

Amend the Respnsible Entity's contact details as follows:

• change the Responsible Entity's address to

Suite 2a, Level 11, 309 Kent Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia

- change the Responsible Entity's website address from 'www.etfsecurities.com' to 'www.etfsecurities.com.au' throughout.
- change the Responsible Entity's email address from 'primarymarketsaus@etfsecurities.com' to 'primarymarkets@etfsecurities.com.au' throughout.
- change the Responsible Entity's phone number from `+61 2 8927 7245' to `+61 2 8311 3488' throughout.

References to Responsible Entity's parent company

Amend references to the Responsible Entity's parent company as follows:

- change 'ETF Securities Limited' to 'ETFS Capital Limited' throughout.
- change the 'ETF Securities Group' to the 'ETFS Capital Group' throughout.

- change references to 'ETFSL' to 'ETFSC' throughout.
- In paragraph 3.1 on page 13, replace the paragraph commencing with 'ETF Securities Limited' in its entirety with:

ETFS Capital Limited ("ETFSC") is a Jersey company which was incorporated under the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991 on 20 August 2004 and prior to 8 May 2018 was named ETF Securities Limited. Its registered office is Ordnance House, 31 Pier Road, St Helier, Jersey, JE4 8PW, Channel Islands. ETFSC is the ultimate holding company of a group of companies which prior to the sale of its European and U.S. businesses issued and provided management and other services to more than 300 exchange traded products similar to the Funds across Europe, Asia, Australia and the United States including 15 products currently quoted on the ASX. Immediately prior to the sale of its European and U.S. businesses in April 2018 funds under management across all products issued or managed by the ETFS Capital Group totaled approximately US\$25 billion. The Responsible Entity has sufficient working capital to operate the Funds in accordance with this PDS.

• In paragraph 3.1 on page 13, replace the biography of Mr. Graham Tuckwell in its entirety with:

Mr. Tuckwell is the founder and chairman of ETF Securities Limited (now ETFS Capital Limited). Prior to the sale of the U.S. and European businesses of ETF Securities in April 2018, Mr Tuckwell was director of ten other companies issuing exchange-traded commodities: Gold Bullion Securities Limited in Jersey, ETFS Metal Securities Australia Limited, ETFS Metal Securities Limited, ETFS Oil Securities Limited, ETFS Commodity Securities Limited, ETFS Foreign Exchange Limited, ETFS Hedged Commodity Securities Limited, Swiss Commodity Securities Limited, ETFS Hedged Metal Securities Limited and ETFS Equity Securities Limited. He was also a director of GO UCITS ETF Solutions plc and of its manager GO UCITS Management Limited in Ireland, a trustee of ETFS Trust in the U.S., as well as the President and Chief Executive Officer of ETF Securities USA LLC. Assets under management immediately prior to the sale of those businesses were in excess of US\$25 billion. Previously, Mr. Tuckwell was the founder and managing director of Investor Resources Limited, a boutique corporate advisory firm which specialised in providing financial, technical and strategic advice to the resources industry. He has more than 20 years of corporate and investment banking experience. Prior to the above activities, Mr. Tuckwell was Head of Mining Asia/Pacific at Salomon Brothers, Group Executive Director at Normandy Mining responsible for Strategy and Acquisitions and Head of Mergers and Acquisitions at Credit Suisse First Boston in Australia. He holds a Bachelor

of Economics (Honours) and a Bachelor of Laws degree from the Australian National University.

• In paragraph 3.1 on page 13, replace the biography of Dr. Vince FitzGerald in its entirety with:

Dr. FitzGerald has been a Director of ACIL Allen Consulting Group Pty Ltd, an Australian consulting company in economics, public policy and economic and financial regulation. He has been a director of that company since April 2013. From 1989 to 2013 he was a director of a predecessor company - Allen Consulting Group Pty Ltd. Prior to that time, he was a senior government official in Canberra, his career involving assignments in the Treasury, Prime Minister and Cabinet, Finance (Deputy Secretary), Trade (Secretary) and Employment, Education and Training (Secretary). He is a well-known expert on the superannuation industry in Australia, and is a superannuation fund trustee. He was until April 2018 the President of the Board of Governors of the Australian National University Endowment for Excellence. He was a member of the Victorian State Council of the Australian Institute of Company Directors, and for a number of years until 2015 its President and a member of the Institute's national board. He is a Fellow of the Institute and of the Institute of Public Administration, Australia. He was until July 2017 a director of The Conversation Media Group Limited. He was formerly a director of ING Australia Holdings Limited and Chairman of its Audit and Risk Management Committees. He was previously a director of ETF Securities Limited prior to the sale of its European and U.S. businesses in April 2018. He holds a Bachelor of Economics (First class Honours in Econometrics and a University Medal) from the University of Queensland, a PhD in Economics from Harvard University, an Honorary Doctorate of Laws from Monash University and an Honorary Doctorate of Economics from the University of Queensland. Dr. FitzGerald was made an Officer of the Order in Australia in June 2016.

Further updates

• In paragraph 10.12 on page 38, delete the telephone number for the Financial Ombudsman Service and replace it with:

1800 367 287

ETFS Management (AUS) Limited ACN 13 150 433 828 AFSL No 466778